BOARD OF SELECTMEN AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
Meeting Minutes
January 21, 2016
Approved By -
BoS:February 10, 2016
FinCom:FEebruary 29, 2016

PRESENT: Selectmen (BoS): Vincent Amoroso, Chair (7:20PM) ; Susan Bak, Clerk; Les Fox, Member; and Jim Gorman,
Member
Finance Committee (FinCom): Dilip Subramanyam, Chair; John Rosamond, Clerk; Steve Ballard, Member; Amy
Burke, Member; Gary Kushner, Member (7:35PM); Neal Hesler, Member; and Ted Kail

ABSENT: Selectmen Robert Stemple

ALSO PRESENT: Jennifer Barrett, Town Accountant, Cheryl Mahoney, Department Assistant and John Fallon, Town
Moderator

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE: Randolph White, Fire Chief; Warren Ryder, Police Chief; Gerry Noel, BICAO; Anne McNeece,
Robert McNeece and Maria Neyland

Selectmen Chair Pro Tem Bak and FinCom Chair Subramanyam called their respective boards to order at 7:07PM in the Sargent
Memorial Library.

The documents discussed herein have been included with the file copy of the agenda packet for the above referenced date and are
hereby incorporated by reference.

o Public Safety Space Needs — update, including potential funding scenarios

Selectman Gorman provided an update on the Public Safety Space Needs Study. Police Chief Ryder, Fire Chief White, BICAO
Noel and member(s) of the Space Needs Study Group (SNAG) also provided input as required. The architects have been
directed to generate more detailed floor plans on the concept to be determined at their meeting in February in order to develop
a framework and begin to develop real cost projections. The Study Group has investigated alternative sites; and continuing with
separate facilities. While there would be some benefit to split facilities that would be negated by the need to duplicate some
functions/facilities within the two buildings — increasing the overall square footage, which would increase construction costs by
about 10%. The estimated per square foot cost, last communicated, is still the Group’s “working number” but, once plans are
tightened up, they can develop a better estimated square footage number. A cost estimator will be retained for more estimates.
As currently envisioned the overall cost, including soft costs is approximately $20,000,000. However, the focus should be on
cash flow. With current rates; our superior borrowing position; and the imminent retirement of several large items off our debt
schedule, the Town would be well situated to finance this. The initial proposal would have tripled the total public safety
facilities” square footage; however the Working Group has been able to reduce this down to approximately 2.5 +/- the square
footage of the current facilities. It was noted that one of the reasons this joint facility is being proposed is that these departments
have outgrown their existing space and current code requirements impose significant additional spaces compared to when the
current facilities were built. Further, the proposed capacity will also allow for future expansion as it becomes necessary. The
additional areas/functions/facilities that would be available in the proposed combined facility were also discussed. According to
the architects the gross estimated costs are on-par with similar facilities they have developed. They are basing their numbers on
standard materials used in similar facilities. Comparables will be provided as we move forward. However, the project still needs
to go out to bid which could impact the assumptions. The ten — fifteen million dollar number that some have put forth is not
realistic. There was additional discussion on the estimated per square foot cost and the projected labor costs. The first question
that the Town needs to answer- is do we need a public safety facility; the second is to determine, if so, what do need? It was
determined that further discussion on numbers could wait under more detailed plans are developed.



e Special Town Meeting — Articles and Votes
BoS Chair Amoroso opened discussion on the Special Town Meeting articles and the requisite recommendations.
71 Amending the FY 16 Operating Budget

Both boards have determined that amending our Operating Budget in order to replenishing the Reserve Fund is a prudent

action. There was a review of the expenditure schedule that illustrates the necessity for this action.

0 BoS Chair Amoroso moved to place an article to amend the FY 16 Operating Budget (Reserve Fund), as written in the
warrant for the Special Town Meeting to be held February 24, 2016 [Snow date of February 25, 2016]. Seconded by
Selectman Bak. Approved 4-0.

0 BoS Chair Amoroso moved to recommend this article, as written. Seconded by Selectman Bak. Approved 4-0.

0 FinCom Member Hesler moved to recommend this article, as written. Seconded by FinCom Member Rosamond. Approved
7-0.

[0 Boxborough’s Withdrawal from the Minuteman Regional Vocational School District

0 BoS Chair Amoroso moved to place an article for Withdrawal of the Town of Boxborough from the Minuteman Regional
Vocational School District, as written in the warrant for the Special Town Meeting to be held February 24, 2016 [Snow
date of February 25, 2016]. Seconded by Selectman Bak. Approved 4-0.

BoS Chair Amoroso (and Minuteman School Comm. Rep.) provided the rationale for the sequencing of the Minuteman

articles. BoS formed the Vocational Education Advisory Committee (VEAC). VEAC was thorough, thoughtful and

committed in their task. Selectman Bak and VEAC Chair spoke regarding their research. She noted that the research materials

are “living” documents and VEAC continues to update their analysis as additional information becomes available. She handed

out an update to the VEAC presentation that was provided to the BoS on January 11". VEAC’s objective has been to provide

a fair and balanced view of the issues; simply following the data. Her perspective is that based on VEAC’s analysis there is no

obvious or clear choice. Other VEAC members advised that they didn’t look at just the numbers; they also weighed the input

from students and others. Members of the FinCom also thanked VEAC. Their research has answered many questions that

have been of concern for them. BoS Chair Amoroso noted that VEAC prioritized the best interest of students; however the

FinCom needs to look at the fiscal concerns and the BoS needs to consider what is in the overall interest of the Town. He

further noted that this article is solely to determine if voters support withdrawal from the Minuteman School District. If

approved, any decisions concerning vocational education services will made by the BoS.

0 BoS Chair Amoroso moved to recommend this article, as written. Seconded by Selectman Fox. Approved 3-1 (Bak).

0 FinCom Chair Subramanyam moved to recommend this article, as written. Seconded by FinCom Member Rosamond.
Approved 7-0.

Discussion continued regarding the Minuteman School District. BoS Chair Amoroso provided his perspective as to which
communities will likely remain in the District and which ones will seek to withdraw. He noted that one of the new
amendments makes it more palatable to remain - reducing the minimum enrollment from five to just one. There is reasonable
expectation that all of the member communities will approve the current amendments to the District Agreement. The concerns
that previously stopped six of the member towns from approving have been addressed and by working with all of the
communities, the District seems to have achieved a workable resolution with these amendments. The motivation to approve
the amendments is that that we need to fix the Minuteman facility, whether we take the MSBA route or not. There is a very
small window to qualify for MSBA reimbursement (Appx. 46% of the total costs), and if we lose the District town’s would be
100% responsible for all repair costs. If repairs are not undertaken then Minuteman could lose its accreditation. There was
also discussion as to the conditions at Minuteman and how this deterioration was allowed to occur. Boxborough is one of the
last members to hold their Special Town Meeting. BoS Chair Amoroso spoke to an analysis he prepared via a Power Point
presentation. He advised that his analysis compared the academics, convenience and costs related to the three schools that
were identified by VEAC. He broke out both Boxborough’s upcoming Minuteman assessment and the projected assessment
for 2020. Currently our assessment includes a charge for resident students’ participating in a Minuteman run Technology
program at the Junior High. He suggested that this cost/assessment could be reassigned to the A-B District. He also noted that
remaining in Minuteman during construction will affect the quality of student life. He wrapped up by stating Minuteman ranks
as the worst performing, it’s the least convenient & the most expensive. Nashoba is the best choice. Selectmen Bak spoke to
her concerns with this analysis, specifically that it is raw numbers comparison, with no level-setting or aggregate factoring.
There are no perfect answers here. She also related the comments of VEAC and A-B School Comm. member Brigid Bieber.
Some of comments during discussion were: it may be better if the Minuteman District were dissolved; almost half of
Minuteman’s student body comes from out of district; though data indicates that these three schools are essentially on the
same overall level, Minuteman is the most expensive and being part of a District guarantees our student’s access and gives us
a voice. There was discussion about the BoS identifying a “Preferred” school and a recent opinion issued by the DESE. Under
the amended agreement earliest that Boxborough could possibly formally withdraw in July 1, 2017.

012116 2



[ Minuteman Regional Vocational School District (MRVSD) amended agreement

0 BoS Chair Amoroso moved to place an article to approve Amendments to the Regional School District Agreement of the
Minuteman Regional Vocational School District as written in the warrant for the Special Town Meeting to be held February
24,2016 [Snow date of February 25, 2016]. Seconded by Selectman Gorman. Approved 4-0.

The general consensus was that it is in everyone’s interest to support the proposed amendments. If the amendments are

approved and Boxborough votes to withdraw it allows us an easier path to exist the District and it also means that the District

can proceed with the MSBA Building Project. If the Town votes to remain under the revised agreement the Town would be

assessed for our actual enrollment, not the existing five-student minimum; again the MSBA Project can proceed if we decide

to withdraw in the future. It would be easier than under the current terms; and though voting would now be weighted, it would

be based on a town’s enrollment, which is equitable. However, there is a concern that under the revised agreement our

assessment would go up and the capital portion will be impacted once the project is underway. All of the sixteen member

communities must approve these amendments to pass. BoS Chair Amoroso was recognized for the tremendous job he did in

developing and campaigning for the current version of these amendments being presented at this Special Town Meeting.

0 BoS Chair Amoroso moved to recommend this article, as written if withdrawal from the Minuteman School District has
been approved. Seconded by Selectman Fox. Approved 4-0.

0 BoS Chair Amoroso moved to recommend this article, as written if withdrawal has not been approved and we remain in the
Minuteman School District. Seconded by Selectman Gorman. Approved 4-0.

0 FinCom Chair Subramanyam moved to recommend this article, as written if withdrawal from the Minuteman School
District has been approved. Seconded by FinCom member Hesler. Approved 7-0.

0 FinCom Chair Subramanyam moved to recommend this article, as written if withdrawal has not been approved and we
remain in the Minuteman School District. Seconded by FinCom member Hesler. Approved 6-1 (Burke)

Participants were reminded that written recommendations need to be reviewed by their respective committee’s on January 25"
for inclusion into the warrant, which will be going to print on February 2™,

There was a STM procedural discussion. It was determined that the Vocational Education Advisory Committee would be
allowed to present their findings at this Special Town Meeting, however no VEAC recommendation would be included in
warrant. There was discussion regarding the ordering of the presentations. There was also discussion regarding the procedure
for holding a ballot vote on an Article. Moderator Fallon explained this process.

e Overview of FY 17 budget, including review of tax levy, rate and levy capacity

Accountant Barrett referred to Draft FY 17 Rev. 1 Budget materials provided. The only revisions so far were minor corrections to
the A-BRSD Assessment’s “Table 6,” which were based on her input. There was discussion regarding the Local Receipts numbers
and what elements are affecting these receipts. There was discussion on the Community Preservation Comm. (CPC) line in the
model along with the proposed CPA projects to be presented at Annual Town Meeting. The other proposed ATM articles
including the DPW paving, the Cunningham Road closure, the Public Safety — DPW Radios and Conservation Comm. Fund were
discussed. Other budget lines discussed included — Street lighting, and Reserve Fund. The new BIACO has begun a review of the
condition of Town facilities. There have been similar discussions with DPW. Barrett reviewed the upcoming budget benchmarks;
reporting that FinCom has already started voting budgets.

ADJOURN
This meeting was adjourned, by both the BoS and FinCom, at 9:40 pm.

012116 3



BOARD OF SELECTMEN AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
Meeting Agenda
January 21, 2016
Sargent Memorial Library

1. CALL TO ORDER, 7PM

2. BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED
a. Public Safety Space Needs — update, including potential funding scenarios
b. Special Town Meeting — discussion regarding articles and vote

i. Amend operating budget (+$50,000) to increase reserve fund
Move to place the article as written (...or otherwise) on the February 24, 2016 special
town meeting warranit VOTE:

Move to recommend/not recommend VOTE:

ii. Withdrawal from MRVSD
Move to place the article as written (...or otherwise) on the February 24, 2016 special
town meeting warrant VOTE:

Move to recommend/not recommend VOTE:

_ iii. Minuteman Regional Vocational School District (MRVSD) amended agreement
Move to place the article as written (...or otherwise) on the February 24, 2016 special
town meeting warrant VOTE:

Move to recommend/not recommend VOTE:

[NB: written recommendations to be finalized on January 25]
c. Overview of FY 17 budget, including review of tax levy, rate and levy capacity

3. ADJOURN







TOWN OF BOXBOROUGH
SPECIAL TOWN MEETIN
FEBRUARY 24, 201

1. AMEND FY 16 OPERATING BUDGET (RESERVE FUND)
2.  WITHDRAWAL OF THE TOWN OF BOXBOR( UGH.
VOCATIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

3. AMENDMENTS TO THE
MINUTEMAN REGIONAL VO

UTEMAN REGIONAL

Bereby requlred to notify all residents of the Town
the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 51, Section 1, to

STM_022416_rev4




ARTICLE 1 AMEND FY 16 OPERATING BUDGET (RESERVE FUND)
(Majority vote required)

To see if the Town will vote to transfer from Free Cash the sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000), more or
less, to provide for the operations and expenses of the Town for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2015 by
amending the operating budget as voted under Annual Town Meeting Article 5 on May 11, 2015 by increasing the
Reserve Fund, Department #132, as indicated below; or take any other action relative thereto.

Total FY 16

Line Description
Allocation ,

Item #

132 Total Other — Reserve Fund $235,000

The Finance Committee recommends (x-y).

The Board of Selectmen recommends (x-y).

STM_022416_rev4




ARTICLE 2 WITHDRAWAL OF THE TOWN OF BOXBOROUGH FROM THE MINUTEMAN
REGIONAL VOCATIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

(Majority vote required)

To see if the Town will vote to withdraw from the Minuteman Regional School District effective July 1, 2017,
contingent upon the acceptance, on or before March 1, 2016, by all of the current members of the Minuteman
District, and the approval, on or before December 31, 2016, by the Commissioner of Education, of the Amended
Regional Agreement dated December 21, 2015 which has been submitted to the member towns by the Minuteman
Regional School Committee; or take any other action relative thereto

The Board of Selectmen...

The Finance Committee...

STM_022416 revd




ARTICLE 3 AMENDMENTS TO THE REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT AGREEMENT OF THE
MINUTEMAN REGIONAL VOCATIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

(Majority vote required)

To see if the Town will vote, consistent with Section VII of the existing “Agreement With Respect to the
Establishment of a Technical and Vocational Regional School District” for the Minuteman Regional Vocational
School District, to accept the amendments to said Agreement which have been initiated and approved by a vote of
the Regional School Committee on December 21, 2015, and which have been submitted as a restated “Regional
Agreement” bearing the date of December 21, 2015 to the Board of Selectmen of each member town; or take any
other action relative thereto. '

Summary

Background: In March 2014, the Minuteman Regional S
Agreement, which were sent to all member towns fo

; isting, antiquated school
structure into compliance with building codes., Ten membe own voted against, and
five towns, mcludmg Boxborough, passed::over the article ~Amended Agreement
requires unanimous vote of the member to School Co ee presented the amendments to those six
towns to consider again in 2015. Boxboro ie. article and the remaining five towns did
likewise or did not take any further action.

INSERT TABLE SHOWING CHANGES

The Board of Selectmen...

The Finance Committee...

STM_022416_rev4




Hereof, fail not deliver these warrants with your return of service thereon to the Town Clerk on or before

February 10, 2016.

STM_022416_rev4

Vincent M. Amoroso, Chairman
Board of Selectmen

Susan M. Bak, CI
Board of Selectr







001-132-5960-0000 Reserve Fund
7/1/2015 Beginning Balance

7/20/2015 Cemetery Crypt reconstruction
7/21/2015 TH HVAC (West Side)
8/17/2015 Steele Farm Barn -Article Supplement
9/30/2015 Steele Farm Barn -Additional Work
12/7/2015 TH HVAC (East Side)

1/4/2016 Animal Inspector Travel

1/4/2016 TH Lift
1/11/2016 BoS Consulting

Anticipated:
141 Assessor Map Updates
156 Technology

210 Police OT

291 Animal Control Mileage

292 Animal Control Dogs & Cats Mileage
429 Street Lighting

541 COA Coordinator Salary

630 Rec Comm Playground

915 Life Insurance/LTD

185,000

12,000
17,500
7,000
10,596
5,750
150
39,000
560

92,444

250
2,000
1,500

369
2,500
1,000

84,825

1/11/2016

Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved

Current Balance

IOD Insurance only covers half salary, none of shift
coverage at OT rate

Better Reporting/Under Estimated

Better Reporting/Under Estimated

Rates increased April 2015

Calculated incorrectly, Budget 6-12 hours short

Under Budgeted

Balance Reserve Fund (estimated)




Comparison Process

¢ Academic Rank, Minuteman, Assabet & Nashoba

— Dept. of Elementary & Secondary education assessments

— 21 academic categories
¢ Ordered each category 3=best, 2= middle, 1=worst
¢ Summed rankings, perfect score = 63, worst = 21

e Commute

— Average drive times for several times of day estimated
with google traffic app.

e Costs (including transportation)

— Taken from report of Vocational Education Advisory
Committee

Comparison
Academic Commute Cost/Pupil (S)
Rank (hours/week) 5 minimum
Max 2 hours $25,000

Nashoba E\ - ——-":::

1
e, _-

5 ﬁ"‘: e
Assabet M F—T>
"“"lnll\“‘.‘
\T -- >
) .111 - - ~<. R
Minuteman 7‘—’4"" ~~.
Min 3 hours $50,000

Commuting times estimated from Google maps navigation

1/21/2016



CATEGORY Assabet Minuteman Nashoba

ACADEMIC PERFORMANCE (Best / Worst)

Programs offered 22 20 23
Combined SAT's 1360 1375 1304
Teacher /Student ratio 10.4 8.5 12.6
Attendance Rate 94.2 92.4 96.4
Avg. days absent per student 10.2 12.8 6.1
Chronic Absenteeism 14.7 24.5 5.8
In-school suspension rate 5.1 8.2 0.0
Out-of-school suspension rate 6.1 7.6 5.0
5-year graduation rate 94.1 90.1 96.1
4-year graduation rate 93.6 86.5 95.1
Annual dropout rate 0.8 13 0.3
Graduates att. inst. of higher ed. 56.1 50.5 54.0
% of seniors w/AP scores of 3 or +* 5 1 1
Academic Attainment Language 92.86 93.21 95.48
Academic attainment Math 76.37 68.52 76.13
Attainment Technical Skills 97.92 98.26 100

MCAS % Proficient or Advanced

Math 75 73 78

ELA 96 97 93

STE 85 70 80
DESE Accountability Level 2 2 1
DESE Overall School Percentile 35 28 49

CONVENIENCE (Best / Worst)

Distance from Boxborough Town Hall 13.4 13.6 11.1

Travel time in minutes at 7:30 AM 16 34 14
COST (Best / Worst)

Per Pupil Cost (assume 5 students) 28,200 46,763 26,700

Tax Impact for avg. household 75.80 125.70 71.80



*These results were derived from the DESE report by multiplying 12th grade enrollment by the % taking AP exams
and the % passing them.

CONCLUSION

There are 25 categories of comparison:

-Minuteman ranks Worst in 20, Assabet in 3, Nashoba in 4. (Two categories were tied,
producing 27 results).

-Nashoba ranks Best in 18, Assabet in 4, Minuteman in 3.

Convenience and cost are empirical measures that require no weighting. The academic
categories may be weighted according to one's priorities. Nevertheless, given the great
disparity in rankings in those categories, it would require an extreme degree of weighting to
avoid this conclusion:

-Minuteman is the worst performing, least convenient, and most expensive.

-Nashoba is the best performing, most convenient, and least expensive.

Sources: VEAC Presentation and DESE Report Card Overview for each school

Assabet:
http://profiles.doe.mass.edu/reportcard/SchoolReportCardOverview.aspx?linkid=105&orgcod
e=08010605&fycode=2015&orgtypecode=6&

Minuteman:
http://profiles.doe.mass.edu/reportcard/SchoolReportCardOverview.aspx?linkid=105&orgcod
e=08300605&fycode=2015&orgtypecode=6&

Nashoba:

http://profiles.doe.mass.edu/reportcard/SchoolReportCardOverview.aspx?linkid=105&orgcod
e=08520605&fycode=2015&orgtypecode=6&



http://profiles.doe.mass.edu/reportcard/SchoolReportCardOverview.aspx?linkid=105&orgcode=08010605&fycode=2015&orgtypecode=6&
http://profiles.doe.mass.edu/reportcard/SchoolReportCardOverview.aspx?linkid=105&orgcode=08010605&fycode=2015&orgtypecode=6&
http://profiles.doe.mass.edu/reportcard/SchoolReportCardOverview.aspx?linkid=105&orgcode=08300605&fycode=2015&orgtypecode=6&
http://profiles.doe.mass.edu/reportcard/SchoolReportCardOverview.aspx?linkid=105&orgcode=08300605&fycode=2015&orgtypecode=6&
http://profiles.doe.mass.edu/reportcard/SchoolReportCardOverview.aspx?linkid=105&orgcode=08520605&fycode=2015&orgtypecode=6&
http://profiles.doe.mass.edu/reportcard/SchoolReportCardOverview.aspx?linkid=105&orgcode=08520605&fycode=2015&orgtypecode=6&

Summary of Expenditures
Town Government

Protection

Public Works

Health Services

Culture & Recreation
Subtotal - Town Government
A/B Regional School
Minuteman Technical
Subtotal - Education

Debt Service

Employee Benefits

Reserve Fund

Subtotal - Other

Total Budget

ATM 2017 Warrant Articles Within 2 1/2
ATM 2016 Warrant Articles Within 2 1/2
STM 2017 Warrant Articles Within 2 1/2
STM 2016 Warrant Articles Within 2 1/2
ATM 2017 Warrant Articles CPC

ATM 2016 Warrant Articles CPC

One Time Capital Exclusion Articles

Snow and Ice Deficit

Overlay Reserve (known after tax rate settmg)

Total Budget, Artlcles, Over]ay .

Sources of Funds
Estimated State Aid

State Aid (Cherry Sheet Assessments)
State Aid (Construction Reimbursement -school)

Total Estimated State Aid

FY2017 Budget Worksheet v1

FY2017 Financial Model
Town of Boxborough

2,566,574
1,060,706

FY16

" Budget

973,413
2,483,808
1,015,664

123,247

407,926

5,004,058

L 587, 427

11,120,240
165,340

11,285,580

1,173,438
1,406,644
185,000

2,765,082

lealer o plslr mlwlr e m e

19,054,720

&L A

175,000

1,494,500
75,000

112,000

172,728

$

20,908,949

19,951,010

251,266
@am)
084,091

251,678
(66,372)
284,091

A B &

- 468,985

469,397

FY17 FY17
vs FY16 vs FY16

$ (27,798)  -2.86%
$ 82,766 3.33%
$ 45,042 4.43%
$ 3,946 3.20%
$ 14,296 3.50%
S 118,252 2.36%
$ 467,183 4.20%
$ 60,831 36.79%
$ 528,014 4.68%
$ (50,580) -4.31%
$ 125,604 8.93%
$ - 0.00%
$ 75,024 2.71%
$ 721,290 3.79%
$ -

$ (1,494,500) 0.00%
$ -

$ (75,000)

$ -

$  (112,000)

$ -

$ - 0.00%
$ 2,272 1.32%
$ (957,939) -4.58%
Variance due to CPA

$ (412) -0.16%
$ - 0.00%
$ - 0.00%
$ 412) -0.09%

2T




Estimated Local Receipts ‘
Total State Aid and Local Revenue

Prior Year Levy Limit

Allowed 2 1/2 Growth - Revenue Tax Increase

Tax Rate

New Growth (estimate determmed by Town Policy Makers)
Current Year Levy Limit

One Time Capital Exclusion Articles

Exempt Debt Service (Net of State Relmbursement)
Maximum Allowable Levy

Exclude Allowable 2 1/2 Growth

Adjusted Maximum Allowable Levy

Total Available Funds (Excluding Allowable 2 1/2 Growth)

Total Funds Required to meet Total Expenses
(w Adjusted Tax Levy)

For Tax Rate Calculatio
Operating Budget
ATM 2017 Warrant Articles Within 2 1/2
ATM 2016 Warrant Articles Within 2 1/2
STM 2017 Warrant Articles Within 2 1/2
STM 2016 Warrant Articles Within 2 1/2
ATM 2017 Warrant Articles CPC
ATM 2016 Warrant Articles CPC
Overlay Reserve - raised on tax recap
Snow and Ice Deficit - raised on tax recap
Other Deficit Funds - raised on tax recap
Less: Funding Sources
Available Funds - Free Cash (to reduce tax rate)
Available Funds - Free Cash (amendments)

FY2017 Budget Worksheet v1

FY2017 Financial Model
Town of Boxborough

FYI7.
Subrnltted FyYle FY17 FY17

. Budget : Budget vs FY16 vs FY16
'$ '" | 1,225,000“ $ 1,437,000 $  (212,000) -14.75%

$ 1,693,985 $ 1,906,397 $  (212,412) -11.14%
§ 17,823,559 $ 644,986  3.62%
$ 445,589 $ 16,125  3.62%
S § 49,080 $ 199,397 $  (150317) -75.39%

S 18979338, § 18,468,545 $ 510,794  2.77%
ek - $ - 0.00%
$ 587976 $ 610,825 $  (22,849)  -3.74%
'$;—'.9f.19 567314 $ 19,079,370 $ 487,045  2.56%
$ o (461,714): $ (445,589)

$_19,105601 518,633,781

‘f $ 20 799,586 $ 20,540,178 $ 259408 126%

. 5"3’-;(848,'576)»; $ 368,771 $ (1,217,347) -330.11%

i $ 19,054,720 $ 721,290  3.79%

i S 1,494,500 $ (1,494,500)  0.00%
s 75,000 $. (75,000

$ -

Sl g 112,000 ‘ $  (112,000)

$ 175,000 $ 172,728 $ 2,272 1.32%
5 - s - $ -

$ s (532,577) $ 532,577

A $ - - $ - $ -




Auvailable Funds - Free Cash (Warrant Articles)

Available Funds - Overlay Surplus

Available Funds - CPA Funds

Auvailable Funds - Transfer Unexpended Prior Year Articles
Available Funds - Unexpended Bond Proceeds

To be Borrowed

State Aid (Cherry Sheets - Assessments)

State Aid (Construction Reimbursement - School)

Local Receipts

Total Valuation (Assessor sets tax rate)

Estimated tax rate

Average Single Family Assessment FY 16 Valuation
Average Single Family Tax Bill at Proposed Rate

FY2017 Budget Worksheet v1

FY2017 Financial Model
Town of Boxborough

o FYLT
. Budget’ . Budget
$ o s (500,819)
$ e 3 -
S 8 (112,000)
-$ 8 -
: i )
3, <08 (1,201,000)
S$ T (184,894) $ (185,306)
$ . (284,091) 8 (284,091)
'$ 0 7(1,225,000) $ (1,437,000)
'$. 18257,025 § 16,656,156
,021,102,106 $ 1,018,102,106
S 1788 8 16.36
$ 548,990 ¢ $ 548,990
. 9816 § 8,981

FY17 FY17
vs FY16 vs FY16

$ 500,819

$ -

$ 112,000

$ -

$ -

$ 1,201,000

$ 412 -0.22%
$ - 0.00%
$ 212,000 -14.75%
$ 1,600,869 9.61%
$ 3,000,000 0.29%
$ 1.52 9.29%

3




FY2017 Budget Summary
Town of Boxborough

CE
Submitted FY16 FY17 FY17 FYle FY15 FY15
Budget - Budget vs FY16 vs FY16 YTD Budget Actual

100 Total Salary S 0 0 0 0% 0 0 0 FY15 Shown for History
100 Total Other 011,940 11,700 240 2% 6,825 11,400 11,400 Purposes Only. Not
100 Total General Gov't Ca-11,940° 11,700 240 2% 6,825 11,400 11,400 calculated in totals below
114 Total Salary 0 0 0% 0 0 0

114 Total Other 50 0 0% 50 50 47

114 Total Moderator 50 0 0%) 50 50 47

119 Total Salary 0 0 0% 0 0 0

119 Total Other 175 (30) -17% 0 175 57

119 Total Town Constable 175 (30) -17% 0 175 57

122 Total Salary 2,000 0 0% 1,000 2,000 2,000

122 Total Other 2,119 699 33% 2,504 2,136 1,927

122 Total Selectmen 4,119 699 17% 3,504 4,136 3,927

123 Total Salary 108750 108,750 0 0% 50,114 105,000 105,000

123 Total Other e 2 7000 2,875 (175) -6% 1,437 2,825 2,800

123 Total Town Administrator = 111,450 111,625 (175) 0% 51,552 107,825 107,800

131 Total Salary ol 0 0 0% 0 0 0

131 Total Other w480 480 0 0% 341 455 226

131 Total Town Finance Comm oo 480° 480 0 0% 341 455 226

135 Total Salary T 69,609 66,908 2,701 4% 30,899 64,311 64,311

135 Total Other “ 36,390 36,708 (318) -1% 16,860 26,968 31,090

135 Total Accountant :7.105,999 103,616 2,383 2% 47,759 91,279 95,401

141 Total Salary . 70,609 67,908 2,701 4% 31,899 64,311 64,311

141 Total Other 13,990 17,964 (3,974) -22% 16,391 13,113 12,259

141 Total Assessor < 84,599 85,872 -(1,273) -1% -48.290 77,424 76,570

145 Total Salary 72,350 67,908 4,442 % 32,673 65,311 65,311

145 Total Other S0 16,745 8,350 8,395 101% 3,110 8,350 8,460

145 Total Treasurer - 89,095 76,258 12,837 17%) 35,783 73,661 73,771

FY2017 Budget Worksheet v1




FY2017 Budget Summary
Town of Boxborough

CURY1T
_ Submitted .. FY16 FY17 FY17 FY16 FY15 FYI15
s Bgd_get . Budget vs FY16 vs FY16 YTD Budget Actual
146 Total Salary 67,676 (67,676) -100% 0 65,087 66,683
146 Total Other 11,381 (11,381) -100% 243 20,118 22,383
146 Total Collector 79,057 (79,057) -100% 243 85,205 89,066
151 Total Salary 0 0 0% 0 0 0
151 Total Other 53,500 (5,000) -9% 10,528 53,500 . 58,332
151 Total Legal 53,500 (5,000) -9% 10,528 53,500 58,332
152 Total Salary 0 0 0% 0 0 0
152 Total Other 320 0 0% 200 260 320
152 Total Personnel Board 320 0 0% 200 260 320
156 Total Salary 0 0 0%) 0 0 0
156 Total Other 95,319 27,993 29% 47,453 27,994 42,599
156 Total Technology 95,319 27,993 29% 47,453 27,994 42,599
161 Total Salary 46,006 1,817 4% 21,785 44,259 44,259
161 Total Other 2,120 (77) - 4% 638 2,178 1,822
161 Total Town Clerk 48,126 1,740 4% 22,422 46,437 46,081
162 Total Salary 4,028 2,372 59% 855 4,762 4,244
162 Total Other 5,632 680 12% 1,610 6,070 6,058
162 Total Elect. & Registr. 9,660 3,052 32% 2,465 10,832 10,302
171 Total Salary 0 0 0%) 0 0 0
171 Total Other 2,150 0 0% 502 - 2,150 1,774
171 Total Conservation Comm 2,150 0 0% 502 2,150 1,774
175 Total Salary 67,453 2,701 4% 31,171 64,856 64,856
175 Total Other 7,330 (885) -12% 4,929 5,775 7,384
175 Total Planninf_; Board 74,783 1,816 - 2% 36,101 70,631 72,240
176 Total Salary 0 0 0% 0 0 0
176 Total Other 210 0 0% 20 335 90
176 Total ZBA 210 0 0%) 20 335 90

FY2017 Budget Worksheet vl 2




FY2017 Budget Summary

Town of Boxborough

FYlé FY17 FY17 FY16 FY15 FYI5

Budget vs FY16 vs FY16 YTD Budget Actual
179 Total Salary 0 0 0% 0 0 0
179 Total Other 100 100 100% 0 200 0
179 Total Ag Comm 100 100 100% 0 200 0
192 Total Salary 172,420 5,290 3%) 75,898 168,116 148,575
192 Total Other 43,723 1,437 3% 33,974 45,355 44,116
192 Total Town Hall 216,143 6,727 3% 109,873 213,471 192,691
199 Total Salary 0 0 0% 0 0 0
199 Total Other 150 150 100% 127 1,000 917
199 Total Energy Comm 150 150 100% 127 1,000 917
671,057 (45,652) -7% 276,294 648,013 629,550
302,356 17,854 6% 147,741 219,007 242,661
(27,798) -3% 424,035 867,020 872,211

FY2017 Budget Worksheet v1

973,413




FY2017 Budget Summary
Town of Boxborough

FY17 -

- Submitted-.  FY16 FY17 FY17 FY16 FY15 FY15

ot Budget.  Budget vs FY16 vs FY16 YTD Budget Actual
210 Total Salary 1,063,3337 1,053,802 9,531 1%| 513361 1,008,200 1,053,407
210 Total Other . 147,140° 104,140 43,000 41%) 61,384 137,290 144,814
210 Total Police o 1,157,942 52,531 5% 574,745 1,145,490 1,198,221
215 Total Salary 279,984 5,952 2%) 119,590 250,302 259,439
215 Total Other 36,420 (25) 0% 27,452 36,020 40,488
215 Total Dispatch 316,404 5,927 2% 147,042 286,322 299,926
220 Total Salary 804,221 15,038 2% 318,551 765,214 708,462
220 Total Other - 107,980 1,500 1% 35,242 103,498 93,156
220 Total Fire 912,201 16,538 2% 353,793 868,712 801,617
241 Total Salary 69,863 2,348 3% 29,481 68,383 65,919
241 Total Other 9,775 640 7% 1,531 - 2,250 2,556
241 Total Building Insp 79,638 2,988 4% 31,011 70,633 68,475
245 Total Salary 0 0 0% 0 0 270
245 Total Other 0 0 0% 0 0 0
245 Total Electrical Insp 0 0 0% 0 0 270
291 Total Salary - 2,746 41 1% 862 2,705 1,352
291 Total Other 450 95 21% 185 400 505
291 Total ACO 3,196 136 4%) 1,047 3,105 1,857
292 Total Salary 14,158 11,507 2,651 23% 5321 11,292 11,260
292 Total Other 4,850 2,850 2,000 70% 2,454 1,625 2,375
292 Total ACO Dog & Cat 19,008 14,357 4,651 32% 7,775 12,917 13,635
299 Total Salary 450 45 0 0% 45 45 45
299 Total Other 20 25 (5) -20% 0 50 9
299 Total Field Driver 65 70 (5) -7%) 45 95 54
2257,729° 2,222,168 35,561 2% 987,210 2,106,141 2,100,154
er= Prot .+ 308,845 261,640 47,205 18%) 128,248 281,133 283,902
Total Protection - ©.,566,574° 2,483,808 82,766 3%|| 1,115,458 2387274 2,384,056

FY2017 Budget Worksheet v1




FY2017 Budget Summary
Town of Boxborough

S FY17

_Submitted  FY16 FY17 FY17 FY16 FY15 FYI5

- Budget:  Budget vs FY16 vs FY16 YTD Budget Actual
310 Total Salary L0 0 0 0% 0 0 0
310 Total Other 226171 165340 60,831 37% 79,916 147,254 147,254
310 Total Minuteman 226,171 165,340 60,831 37% 79,916 147,254 147,254
320 Total Salary Cimeg 0 0 0% 0 0 0
320 Total Other 11,587,423 11,120,240 467,183 4%| 5,560,120 10,594,577 10,594,577
320 Total ABRSD 711,587,423 11,120,240 467,183 4%)| 5,560,120 10,594,577 10,594,577
Total Salaries - Education 0" 0 0 0% 0 0 0
Total Other - Education -~ 11,813,594 11,285,580 528,014 5%| 5,640,036 10,741,831 10,741,831
Total Education 11,813,594 11,285,580 528,014 5%| 5,640,036 10,741,831 10,741,831

FY2017 Budget Worksheet v1

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,



FY2017 Budget Summary
Town of Boxborough

CFY17
- Submitted =~ FY16 FY17 FY17 FY16 FY15 FYIS
- 'Budget  Budget vsFY16  vsFY16 YTD Budget Actual
422 Total Salary 535765 521,287 14,478 3%| 225321 505987 486,001
422 Total Other 794,150 89,500 4,650 5% 54,003 87,590 90,388
422 Total DPW 7629915 610,787 19,128 3% 279,325 593,577 576,389
423 Total Salary 62,881 60,739 2,142 4% 0 53,121 81,110
423 Total Other o 105875 106,610 (735) -1% 34,268 107,765 166,832
423 Total Snow & Ice 168,756 167,349 1,407 1% 34,268 160,886 247,942
424 Total Salary 0 0 0% 0 0 0
424 Total Other 3,000 2,500 83% 1,812 3,000 3,000
424 Total Street Lighting 3,000 2,500 83% 1,812 3,000 3,000
425 Total Salary 0 0 0% 0 0 0
425 Total Other 22,400 5,400 24% 7,074 22,400 30,006
425 Total Hager Well 22,400 5,400 24% 7,074 22,400 30,006
429 Total Salary BUEIERRE L1 0 0 0% 0 0 0
429 Total Other 175300 72,075 3,225 4% 29,707 97,250 90,321
429 Total Fuel 2 72,075 3,225 4% 29,707 97,250 90,321
431 Total Salary T 0 0 0% 0 0 0
431 Total Other 10,000 0 10,000 1000000% 0 10,000 9,275
431 Total Hazardous Waste 10,000 0 10,000 1000000% 0 10,000 9,275
433 Total Salary Y 0 0 0% 0 0 0-
433 Total Other " 133,350 130,100 3,250 2% 50,367 140,850 122,378
433 Total Transfer Station 133350 130,100 3,250 2% 50,367 140,850 122,378
491 Total Salary ]'9‘,63;5 ; 8,953 132 1% 3,580 8,821 8,820
491 Total Other 1,000 1,000 0 0% 11,800 1,000 455
491 Total Cemetery 10,085 9,953 132 1% 15,380 9,821 9,275
Total Salaries = Public Works T 607,730 590,979 16,752 3% 228902 567,929 575,931
Total Other - Public Works 452,975 424,685 28,290 7%| 189,032 469,855 512,654
Total Public Works 1,060,706 1,015,664 45,042 4%| 417,933 1,037,784 1,088,586

FY2017 Budget Worksheet v1




FY2017 Budget Summary
Town of Boxborough

COFY17
" Submitted. - FY16 FY17 FY17 FY16 FY15 FY15
. Budget -© Budget vs FY16 vs FY16 YTD Budget Actual

505 Total Salary 1,003 988 15 2% 494 988 494
505 Total Other 2160 98 118 120% 144 100 100
505 Total Animal Inspector 1,086 133 12% 638 1,088 594
511 Total Salary 500 0 0%, 250 500 500
511 Total Other 39,290 200 1% 8,491 _ 36,390 38,939
511 Total BoH 39,790 200 1% 8,741 36,890 39,439
529 Total Salary 24,320 982 4%) 10,187 0 8,163 FY15 Shown for History
529 Total Other 680 -135 -20% 0 25,000 3,397  Purposes Only. Not
529 Total Community Services 25,000 847 3% 10,187 25,000 11,560 calculated in totals below
541 Total Salary 47,908 2,126 4% 21,136 46,051 46,051
541 Total Other 5,100 575 11% 3,025 4,700 4,700
541 Total COA 53,008 2,701 5% 24,162 50,751 50,751
543 Total Salary 4,008 60 1% 962 1,027 39
543 Total Other 355 5 1% 0 355 33
543 Total Veterans 4,363 65 1% 962 1,382 73

80907 77,724 3,183 4% 33,029 48,566 47,084

146,286 45,523 763 2% 11,660 41,545 43,773

127,193 123,247 3,946 3% 44,689 90,111 90,857

FY2017 Budget Worksheet vl




FY2017 Budget Summary
Town of Boxborough

T UFY17
-Submitted -~ FY16 FY17 FY17 FY16 FY15 FY15
) B'u'd,get' " Budget vs FY16 vs FY16 YTD Budget Actual
610 Total Salary 2431910 234,065 9,126 4%|| 102,446 - 214,309 214,068
610 Total Other © 134,700 129,329 5,371 4% 51,667 119,012 125,593
610 Total Library 377,891 363,394 14,497 4% 154,113 333,321 339,660
630 Total Salary 25481 26722 (1,241) 5% 23,435 26,471 21,712
630 Total Other SE : 9,800 1,040 11% 6,588 9,400 10,336
630 Total Rec Comm 36,522 (201) -1% 30,024 35,871 32,048
670 Total Salary 0 0 0% 0 0 0
670 Total Other 1,500 0 0% 12,484 1,000 2,672
670 Total Steele Farm 1,500 0 0% 12,484 1,000 2,672
691 Total Salary 0 0 0% 0 0 0
691 Total Other 4,045 0 0% 383 3,174 9,478
691 Total Hist Comm 4,045 0 0% 383 3,174 9,478
692 Total Salary 0 0 0% 0o 0 0
692 Total Other 965 0 0% 142 965 510
692 Total Public Celebr 965 0 0% 142 965 510
699 Total Salary 0 0 0% 0 0 0
699 Total Other 1,500 0 0% 0 1,500 1,192
699 Total AB Cultural Council 1,500 0 0% 0 1,500 1,192
260,787 7,885 3% 125,881 240,780 235,780
147,139 6,411 4% 71,264 135,051 149,780
407,926 14,296 4% 197,145 375,831 385,560

FY2017 Budget Worksheet v1




FY2017 Budget Summary
Town of Boxborough

.7 |
: Submittcd k FY16 FY17 FY17 FY16 FY15 FY15
- Budget: =  Budget vs FY16 vsFY16 YTD Budget Actual

710 Total Salary o 0 0 0% 0 0 0
710 Total Other .955,000° 985,000 (30,000) -3% 605,000 740,000 740,000
710 Total Retirement of LT Debt 5 985,000 (30,000) -3% 605,000 740,000 740,000
751 Total Salary 0 0 0% 0 0 0
751 Total Other 188,438 (20,580) -11% 99,283 162,897 162,883
751 Total Debt Interest 188,438 (20,580) -11% 99,283 162,897 162,883
830 Total Salary 0 0 0% 0 0 0
830 Total Other 629,903 41,152 7% 629,903 612,822 612,822
830 Total County Retirement Assmt 629,903 41,152 7% 629,903 612,822 612,822
912 Total Salary 0 0 0% 0 -0 0
912 Total Other 62,600 10,037 16% 44,473 . 60,279 60,759
912 Total Other Insurance 62,600 10,037 16% 44 473 60,279 60,759
915 Total Salary 0 0 0% 0 0 0
915 Total Other 632,750 70,050 11%, 337,424 583,303 615,998
915 Total Employee Benefits 632,750 70,050 11%| 337,424 -583,303 615,998
945 Total Salary 0 0 0% 0 0 0
945 Total Other 81,391 4,365 5%) 71,117 78,640 64,112
945 Total Liability Insurance 81,391 4,365 5% 71,117 78,640 64,112

Total Salaries < Administration” =~ 0 0 0% 0 0 0

Total Other < Administration * - * = °2,655,106> 2,580,082 75,024 3%| 1,787,199 2,237,941 2,256,574

Total Administration =~~~ 52655106 2,580,082 75,024 3%)|| 1,787,199 2,237,941 2,256,574
132 Total Salary e 0. 0 0 0% 0 0. 0
132 Total Other : 185,000 - 185,000 0 0% 52,846 185,000 168,078
132 Total Reserve Fund ~:185,0000 185,000 0 0% 52,846 185,000 168,078

FY2017 Budget Worksheet v1




FY2017 Budget Summary
Town of Boxborough

S FYLT ‘

.- Submitted FY16 FY17 FY17 FY16 - FYI5 FY15

- Budget - Budget vs FY16 vs FY16 YTD Budget Actual
Total Salaries - Town Government' 671,057 (45,652) -7% 276,294 648,013 629,550
Total Salaries - Protection 2,222,168 35,561 2% 987,210 2,106,141 2,100,154
Total Salaries - Public Works 590,979 16,752 3% 228,902 - 567,929 575,931
Total Salaries - Health Services 77,724 3,183 4% 33,029 48,566 47,084
Total Salaries - Culture & Rec 260,787 7,885 3% 125,881 240,780 235,780
Total Salaries 3,822,715 17,729 0%l 1,651,316 3,611,429 3,588,499
Total Other - Town Government 302,356 17,854 6% 147,741 219,007 242,661
Total Other - Protection 261,640 47,205 18% 128,248 281,133 283,902
Total Other - Public Works 424,685 - 28,290 7% 189,032 469,855 512,654
Total Other - Health Services 45,523 763 2% 11,660 41,545 43,773
Total Other - Culture & Rec 147,139 6,411 4% 71,264 135,051 149,780
Total Town Other 1,181,343 100,523 9% 547,945 1,146,591 1,232,771
Total Town Government 5 - 973,413 (27,798) -3%) 424,035 867,020 872,211
Total Protection 2,566,574 2,483,808 82,766 3% 1,115,458 2,387,274 2,384,056
Total Public Works 11,060,706: 1,015,664 45,042 4%|| 417,933 1,037,784 1,088,586
Total Health Services [ 275193' ‘ 123,247 3,946 3% 44,689 90,111 90,857
Total Culture & Rec SUA29.902 407,926 14,296 4% 197,145 375,831 385,560
Total Town Expenses 15,122,310 5,004,058 118,252 2%|l 2,199,261 4,758,020 4,821,270
Total Other - Education - 11,285,580 528,014 5%|| 5,640,036 10,741,831 10,741,831
Total Other - Administration 5,106 2,580,082 75,024 3%| 1,787,199 2,237,941 2,256,574  Reserve Fund Total
Total Reserve Fund = 185,000 185,000 0 0% 52,846 185,000 168,078 Shown for History
Total Other Costs 14,653,700 14,050,662 603,038 4%|| 7,480,082 13,164,772 13,166,483 Purposes Only. Not

: L calculated in totals below
Total Expenses -~ - .~ -7:19.776,010 19,054,720 721,290 4%| 9,626,496 17,922,792 17,819,675
25,579 Encumbered

FY2017 Budget Worksheet v1




FY2016 Proposed Articles
Town of Boxborough

Article Number ~ Dept Description Amount Funding Source

Special Town Meeting

1 145/146 Treasurer/Collector Position -

2 177 Housing Bd: Reg Housing Svc 5,465 CPA (Resrv/Hsg)
3 192 Town Hall: Front Steps - Higher Bids TBD CPA (Resrv/Hist)
4 Free Cash

Total 5,465
Annual Town Meeting

1 Choose Town Officers

2 Receive Reports

3 Set Salaries and Compensation of Elected Officers

4 Amend FY16 Personnel Classification and Compensation Plan

5 Town Operating Budget

CPA
FY17 set asides (@ 10% for open space, including land for recreational use, historic
resources and community housing purposes) and 5% for administrative and operating
6A expenses

B Return Unused Funds to Fund Balance 8596.37 +/-
C 161 Town Clerk: Conservation of Historical Records 11,000 CPA (Hist)

D 177 Housing Bd: Reg Housing Svc 6,000 CPA (Hsg)

E 177 Housing Bd: Rental Voucher Program 26,280 CPA (Hsg)

F 192 Town Hall: Renovation of Foyer into Grange Hall 106,775 CPA (Hist)

G 630 Rec Comm: Liberty Fields Site Plan . 5,500 CPA (Open)

H 630 = Rec Comm: Skate Park 40,000 CPA (Open)

Total 195,555

_Financial Consent Agenda

7 100 Transfer to Stabilization Fund ) 100,000 Free Cash

8 950 Transfer to OPEB Trust Fund 62,500 Free Cash

9 145 Borrowing Funds - Short Term & Long Term Interest/Closing Costs o 50,000 Free Cash
10 Multi  Close Completed Articles to Free Cash o L B 28,308.41

M Multi Departmental Revolving Funds Re-authorization R

245 Electrical Inspections Revolving Capjgggg@g»(fypm _$59,0(_)65‘-One/Ty~vca) year Onb;~ ) éstlig,odo C?—lp—

Copy of Articles- First Pass 1-20-16 1




FY2016 Proposed Articles
Town of Boxborough

Article Number ~ Dept  Description o ) 7 Amount Funding Source
Gas/Plumbing Inspections Revolving Cap Increase (from $15,000) -One/Two year
243 Only est50,000 Cap
630 Change Rec Committee to Rec Commission (housekeeping typo)

12171  Conservation: Transfer to Conservation Trust for Future Purchase 5,000 Free Cash
Personnel

13 220 Fire: Promote 1 LT to Cpt - Zero Impact
Capital Equipment & Infrastructure

14 156 Technology: Hardware/Software upgrades TBD Free Cash

15 192 Town Hall: HVAC (remaining units) 15,000 Free Cash

16 192 Town Hall: Access Control System TBD Free Cash

17 210 Police: Building/Grounds Maint 145,500 Borrowing/Free Cash

18 210 Police: Equipment 118,000 Free Cash

19 220 Fire: Pickup Truck 50,000 Borrowing/Funds Transfer

20 292 Animal Control: Pickup Truck 40,000 Borrowing

21 422 DPW: Loader 200,000 Borrowing

22 422 DPW: Road Paving 400,000 Borrowing

23 422 DPW: Pickup Truck 40,000 Borrowing

24 422 DPW: Radios 95,000 Borrowing

25 425 Hager Well: System Updates TBD Free Cash

26 491 Cemetery: Wall Repairs TBD Free Cash

27 691 Hist Comm: Water Heater & Bathroom Update (may use RFT in FY16) TBD Free Cash
Studies & Initiatives

28 122 Fraud Risk Assessment i 10,000 Free Cash

Total 1,331,000
_ Zoning ByLaw Amendments o

176 Anticipate 7 Zoning Bylaw émen&?ﬁg@@

176 Anticipate 1 General Bylaw Amendment

176  Anticipate 1 Amendment to Discontinue Roadway

Petition Article

Copy of Articles- First Pass 1-20-16




FY2016 Proposed Articles
Town of Boxborough

Article Number  Dept Description Amount Funding Source
(Other) Consent Agenda )
122 Acquisition of Easements - Hill Rd for Roadway Purposes
122 Accept MGL Ch41, Sec110A - Town Hall Closure on Saturdays
422 Chapter 90 Highway Reimbursement Program
Available Funds Current Balance Used (Potentially) New Balance
Free Cash 1,587,280.57 360,500.00 1,226,780.57
Stabilization 1,342,226.70 - 1,342,226.70
Borrowing 970,500.00
Overlay Surplus - - -
Warrant Article Surplus 25,686.68 - 25,686.68
Recind Warrant Articles - - -
CPA - Estimated FY 17 197,602.73 195,555.00 2,047.73
Reserve Housing 36,000.00
Reserve Open/Rec 36,000.00
Reserve Historical 36,000.00
Prior Year Reserve/Certified 108,530.00 5,465.00
1,331,000.00 FC, Stab, Borrow
- Other Sources
201,020.00 CPA
1,532,020.00
3

Copy of Articles- First Pass 1-20-16




	20160121_Bos and FinComMinOnly
	20160121_BoS-FinCom_Packet_v2

